## Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Personnel (A-I)

No.1-15/73-Dp-Apptt.(2013)

Dated Shimla-2, the

11th November, 2013.

## NOTIFICATION

The Governor, Himachal, Pradesh, is pleased to order the transfers & postings of the following IAS Officers, with immediate effect, in public interest:-

- 1. Mrs. Upma Chawdhry, IAS(HP:1983), Principal Secretary(LAC) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla shall continue to hold the charge of the post of Principal Secretary(Rural Development & Panchayati Raj) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.
- 2. Sh.Sanjay Gupta, IAS(HP:1988) under orders of posting as Principal Secretary(Rural Development & Panchayati Raj)to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla shall continue to function as Principal Secretary(Ayurveda)to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.
- 3. Sh.Kamal Sharma, IAS(HP:2002), Special Secretary to the Chief Minister, HP, Managing Director, H.P.State Electronics Development Corporation, Shimla shall continue to hold the additional charge of the post of Director, YSS, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.
- 4. Sh.Ashish Singhmar, IAS(HP:2008), under orders of posting as Special Secretary(Finance) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh and Director, Treasuries, Lotteries & Accounts, HP, Shimla as Director, SC, OBC and Minority Affairs, Shimla. He shall hold the additional charge of the post of Managing Director, SC/ST Development Corporation & Mahila Vikas Nigam Solan, HP.

The Governor, Himachal Pradesh, is further pleased to cancel the transfer orders of Sh.Kanshi Ram Bharti, IAS(HP:2001), Special Secretary (Finance) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh and Director, Treasuries, Lotteries & Accounts, HP, Shimla and Sh.S.S.Guleria, HPAS(1990), Secretary, State Information Commission, Shimla and Secretary, State Election Commission, HP, Shimla, issued vide this Department's Notification of even number dated the 8<sup>th</sup> November, 2013, with immediate effect, in public interest.

By Order

Chief Secretary to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

Endst. No. As above Dated Shimla-171 002, the 11th November, 2013. Copy to:-

- 1. The Establishment Officer, Government of India, Ministry of Personnel, PG & Pensions, Department of Personnel & Training, North Block, New Delhi.
- 2. Advisor to Chief Minister, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.
- 3. All the Additional Chief Secretaries to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171 002.
- 4. All the Principal Secretaries/FC(Revenue/Appeals)/ Secretaries to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171 002.
- 5. The Principal Secretary to the Chief Minister, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171 002.
- 6. The Principal Resident Commissioner, Government of Himachal Pradesh, Himachal Bhawan, 27-Sikandra Road, New Delhi.
- 7. All the officers (By Name) for compliance.
- 8. The Principal Private Secretary to the Chief Minister, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171 002.
- 9. All the Divisional Commissioners/HODs/Deputy Commissioners in H.P.
- 10. The Managing Director, SC/ST Development Corporation & Mahila Vikas Nigam, Solan.
- 11. The Secretary, State Election Commission, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.
- 12. The Secretary, State Information Commission, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.
- 13. The Director of Estates, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.
- 14. The Research Officer, Career Management, Department of Personnel & Training, Room No.215, North Block, New Delhi.
- 15. The Controller (F&A), Department of Personnel, H.P. Secretariat, Shimla-171 002.
- 16. The Incharge, Bio\_metric Cell, HP Secretariat, Shimla-171 002.

17. Personal Files/Guard File.

(Dr, Man Singh)

Additional Secretary (Personnel) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh